o Eebruary 7, 2011-»

g '[Dale and Betty Krrchenschlager
. - 405 South Hickory. o
‘,'Yuma CO 80759 ST

NG

g ".HA,ND DELWERED -

-~

. v_cDear Mr & Mrs Klrchenschlager

) Per COGCC rule 318c we would like to' request an exceptlon Iocatlon warver for the drrllrng of the
.. above referenced well. The proposed well falls'under WLR. 318B which requires the location to be 300 o
", . feet from a lease line and, 300 feet from a section line. The proposed location will be approximately 55 o
. feet west of the lease llne of NW/4 of sectlon 11-T1 N R47W in WhICh you are the surface and mlneral
" owner. s : : v : ~

e Iow structural posmons equrvalent to the Iegal Iocatron

S P Re Exceptlon Location Request
Cole e e D Blach 42-10 INATW L, LT
~ .. Approx. 1400 feet FNL and 55 feet FEL
el eof Section 10, Township 1 North, .
.. ¢ U Range 47 West, 6th PM, SENE/4
TRl Yuma County, Colorado ‘. P

HEVA

I ‘We feel the exceptron Iocatlon will place us’in’ the best amplltude srgnature and gain approxmately 25
- feet of structural advantage versus the nine (9) feet of structural advantage at the legal location to -
" produce an economic well. If-placed in a legal location the well would be uneconomical based.on the e S
pen‘ormance of the two plugged offset non- commercral producers WhICh are rn mrnlmal amplrtude and s BT

o {Please acknowledge your acceptance of this Exceptlon Locatron Warver by srgnlng below

b‘“lf you have any questrons or requrre addrtronal |nformat|on please do not hesrtate to call the number

. : 'Irsted below

o ;:.Best Regards e

T ,‘Augustus Energy Partners LLC

Lonl J. Davis ° o . :
Qperatiops Accountrng and Regulatory Specralrst

cc COGCC .
_AEP Well File® _ R Ceo T FE
L 36695 Hwy 385 - PO Box 250 Wray,CO 80758 * Phone 970. 332 3585 . Fax; 970 332 3587

s

a h

: f"‘lnl,;?'wrthm flfteen (15) days from recelpt of thls letter and return in the enclosed self—addressed stamped
! .envelope ‘ , e o . , : _ ,

',/



>~ BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Dean Wingfield Robin Wiley Trent Bushner
District 2 District 3 District 1 Michael K. Grinnan Esq.
Commissioners Attorney
Linda Briggs
Administrator
March 31, 2011

Augustus Energy Partners, LLC
Attn: Loni Davis

36695 Hwy 385

PO Box 250

Wray, CO 80758

RE: Temporary Closure of County Road M

Dear Loni,

The request submitted by Augustus to close Country Road M when drilling well D Blach 42-10
located in Section 10, 1N4 R47W has been reviewed. We understand that the well will be drilled
within 150 feet of County Road M and according to COGG regulations the road would need to be
closed while drilling at the proposed location.

Yuma County will approve closing County Road M between Road 34 and Road 35 for 48 hours
with these conditions: 1) An application for closing the road will be presented to the Commissioners
for approval. 2) The road cannot be closed during harvest time.

The Application will allow review of the dates the road will be closed, fee associated for closing
the road, and any special circumstances that may need addressed prior to closing the road.

Please use this letter as confirmation that Yuma County will allow closing this section of the road
with the above stipulations.
Sincerely,

Yuma County Commissioners,

Dean Wingfield,

an Trent Bushner Robin Wiley

Phone (970) 332-5796 310 Ash Street, Suite A  Wray, Colorado 80758-1800  Fax (970) 332-3411



SRR ‘,“Attentlon Mr Rod Dunker- operatlons Manager

; “ February 15 2011 4‘ N :

: Y-W Electnc Assocnatlon

 P.O.BoxY .
 Akron, CO 80720

e

Re Exception Location Request-lnterruptlon of Electncal Serwce R
" D Blach 42-10 1N47W. - . ST

S e o Approx. 1400 feet FNL and 55 feet FEL
St .. of Section 10; Township 1 North, " .
S .7 Range 47-West, 6th PM, SENE/4 <
© 2t Yuma County, Colorado - ‘

,'Dear Mr Dunker i@ L a'*' . "_'f :;-

.. Per COGCC rule 603 durmg the trme of mrtral drllllng we are requ1red to be one hundred frfty (150) feet or_ R

S one’and one-half (1-1/2) times the herght of the derrick, whichever is greater, from a publrc road and/or-

‘major above ground utility line. Our proposed location will be approxmately 55 feet west of county road M
- ahd approxrmately 110 feet west of the overhead utlllty Ilnes Co -

- "_«Due to our locatlon fallmg wrthln the one hundred flfty (150) foot setback we are requestmg your approval 7: o
. and, -assistance to disconnect the electrical service during: the drilling time frame. Itis our understandlng
- thatthe locatlon can be easny dlsconnected therefore requmng mrnlmal Y W Electrrc man power and kK

“-f,matenals L s L e T T e e e e e ~

- 3 S T

Please acknowledge your acceptance of thls request for Interruptlon of Electrlcal Servrce by srgnlng below T

_- within fifteen (15) days from recelpt of th|s letter and return in the enclosed self—addressed stamped

e f‘envelope -

LNf you have any questlons or requrre addrtlonal mformatron please do not heS|tate to call the number llsted

o below

o Best Regards

,’ ’L"“_ Augustus Energy Partners LLC

' Lonl J. Davrs
L Operatlons Accountlng and Regulatory Spe0|al|st

| o7~/7 0

‘Rod Dunker—Operatlons Manager o o | Date ,

e COGCC

“Yuma CountyComm|SS|oners AL st TR
AEPWeIl Flle S AL R Y e P ’

3669 Hwa-,BSS;: PO.Box 250 + Wray,CO 80758 « Phone: 970.3323585 - Fax: 9703323587~ " * [ 1n

;o7 ' oo ' . Lo e, PR et



